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Am narter M t Crops
IMS. Shri Bane: Will the Minister of Food saA-Agricaltare be pleased to state:

(a) the total area under fruit crops in India; and

(b) the total annual production of fruitsT

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri AaaaMhib Shlnde): (a) and (b). No regular ail India estimates are at present prepared in respect of the various fruit crops. However, according to the latest land utilization data for the year 1963-64, the total area under fruit crops was placed at 1303 thousand hectares. Besides, ad hoc annual estimates of area and production for banana, papayya and cashewnut are received from the State Governments. The latest information for these three fruits ri.-la1cs to the year
1964-65. This is indicated below:

Area Production
(’ooo Hectares' (’000 tonnes)

1. Banana 19s 2670
2. Papayya 7 240
3. Cashewnut 157 142

Faddy Cultivation In Laccadives
1584. Shrimati Jyotana Chanda: W ill the Minister o f Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propoae to experiment paddy cultivation in Laccadives; and

(b) if so, when and the incentives proposed to be given to the fanners in this regard?

The Minister of state la the Ministry of Food, AgrleuMare, Community Development *nd Cooperation (Shri Annaaahih Shiade): (a) Tbe Gov*
eminent do not-have any such proposal at present.

(b) Does not arise.

Wheat and Sagar Supply to Bajasthan
1588. Shri Dhalesbwar Meena:

Shrl Bamachandr* Ulaka:
Shr| K, Pradhanl;
Shrl Heerji Bfaai;

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of wheat and sugar allotted and aatually supplied to Ralasthan during 1966-67; and

(b) the quantity of wheat and sugai allotted to Rajasthan for the first quarter of 1967-68?

The Minister of State 1a the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community, Development and Goopentioa (Shri Annasahlb Shiade): (a) The quantities of imported wheat and sugar allotted and actually despatched or released to Rajasthan during 1966-67 (April-March) were:—

(In ’000 tonnes)

Allotment Despatched or released

WHEAT 355.0 352.8
SUGAR 110.0 107.8

(b) The quantities of imported wheat and sugar allotted including further likely allotment to Rajasthan for the first quarter of 1967-68 (April-June, 1967) are-—

(In *000 tonnes)

Grain Allotment

WHEAT 71.5
SUGAR 18.7

Agricultnre-oriented Education
1588. Shrl Dhuleshwar Meeaa:

Shn Bamaehaadm Ulaka:
Shri K. Pradhanl:
Shri Heerji Bhal:

Will the Minister of Food aad Agrt-
eattare be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Unstamd Question NO.

676(Ai) LS—ft,
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t t » on the «th AjrU, 1B97 on A*rlttd-
tur>-crttet<d WmmttoB. and <*“*••-

(a) whether the raanlts of the deli-
h w d ta a  at th« V tcU n ( Group b>v«
since bees received; and

(b) It so, the decision taken in 1h*
nuttart

A t Minister of state tat the Minie-
«*y af CMC W I C W ,  C W M K Iy ,
H<r>|n> aad O n n w lh a  (Shri
AimewMfc Made); (a) The deliberations o f tbe Working Group have not bean received so 2kr. Their final recommendation* are therefore await-
«d;

(b ) Does not ariae

W dastaa g U y ftii

1H I. Shn Dtudaahwar Meena:
Shu Iama«tand>i Ulaka:
Shn K. ftadhaai;
Shri Heerji Bfaai;

Will the Minister of Transport aad WMftliH be pleased to state:

(a) whether any final decision has been taken to expand the Hindustan SUpgrard at Vtaakhapetnam for increasing lla production capacity from four to six ships per year; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?
n »  M M * r  ef Tra m w i aad Ship-

|ta* V. * .  B. V. lM >t (a) No,
Sir. It is necessary to hold further Investigations before a final view can be taken.

<t>) Does not arise.
Central Bead Beard

IMS. Start K. Fcadhaai:
Shri lu B u b a n b i Ulaka:
Shri Dhakafawar Meow:
Shri Heerft Bhal;

Will tbe Minister of Transport aad M fcgfeir *w plaaaed to reftr to the reply g M n t » Unstated Question No.
4 tt on the «Ui April, 1967 and State:

(a) whether any fljul dectaion has 4 M been taken rgardiag the proposal to ceswUtute a Cantaal Road Board;

(b) if wo, the natur* at the decision taken?

Xbe MlaMar t* XtaMpert a v 8U»-
ptng (Dr. ▼. K. K. V. Baa): (a) aad
(b). No, Sir. The matter is still under consideration.

t a p n t a f lM n
US*. Skri K. Pradhani:

Skrl kaianhaiWtra Ulaka:
8M Uhataafcwar Miias:
Shri HaerJI Bfcal:

WU1 the Minister o f reed aad Agrt-
ealtaie be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unatarred Question No. «•» on the 4th April, lM f and state:

(a) whether the question of importing the balance of 8,000 tractors from U & SJl has since been considered;
and

(b) if so, the number of tractors imported so far?

The Minister ef State m the Miaistry o f Food. AnieaUsn, Cesaaaaattjr, Development aad C M pm tka (Shri ftiHMisifr**- Shlade): (a) The question of import of 8,000 tractors is under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

Primary Marketing SecistUe
U N . Shri Dhalashwar Mecca:

Shri BamaehaaAra Ulaka:
Skri K. M k n l :
•krt Hear* Bkai:

WiU the Minister o f h e d aad Agrtsltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the number of primary marital*
ing societies proposed to be set up ia the country during 1067-68; and

(b) the details thereof?
The Minister of state ta the Miaia trr of ftted, Agrfeaitars, Oaasmnltr, B W Ip anu aad OMpanttaa (M il AnaasaMh Shiade): (a) M.

(b) A statement is laid 00 the Table o f the House. tPtae*4 la ZA>

rerv. Sea No. UT-SM/67}.

